
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
FRIDAY 26 JANUARY 2018 
 
10.00 AM COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard, 

Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy (Chair) and Francis Whetstone 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items 
are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter 
being considered urgently. 
 

5   Children in Care Council (CiCC)   
Presentation by the Children in Care Council (CiCC) 
 

6   East Sussex Foster Carers Association (ESFCA)  (Pages 7 - 26) 
Report by the ESFCA. 
 

7   The Virtual School Annual Report, including the use of Pupil Premium  (Pages 27 - 46) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

8   Exclusion of Press and Public   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 
 

9   Ofsted Inspection report for The Bungalow.  (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

10   Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for the period 
October to November.   
 
10a   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 57 - 96) 

 
10b   Brodrick House  (Pages 97 - 142) 

 
10c   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 143 - 180) 

 



 

 

10d   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 181 - 228) 
 

10e   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 229 - 268) 
 

10f   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 269 - 292) 
 

11   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

12   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 293 - 296) 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

13   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 18 January 2018 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138,  
 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 27 October 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Chris Dowling, Jim Sheppard, 

Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy and Francis Whetstone. 

  

  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care  
Sally Carnie, Joint Head LAC Services 
Janet Fairless – Registered Manager – Homefield Cottage 
Antony Julyan - Operations Manager  
Ian Williams – RHM Hazel Lodge 
Scott Lipa – RHM Brodrick House 
Helen Simmons - RHM Lansdowne Secure Unit 
Susan Leather – Designated Doctor – Looked After Children 
Cathi Hadley – Hampshire County Council 
 

 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY 2017  
 
11. Resolved to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2017.
  
 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Charles Clark and Kathryn Field. 
  
 
 
13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
13. There were no disclosures of interests.  
 
 
14 URGENT ITEMS  
 
14.1 No urgent items were considered. 
 
 
15 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
15.1 The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on the 
basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered to be 
exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to any individual. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
16 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS FOR LANSDOWNE SECURE UNIT; BRODRICK 
HOUSE; AND ACORNS AT DORSET ROAD.  
 
16.1 The Panel considered reports received from Ofsted on the following services: 
 a) Lansdowne Secure Unit 

b) Brodrick House 
c) Acorns at Dorset Road 
 

16.2 The Panel discussed the positive outcomes of the Ofsted reports, in particular Brodrick 
House which received an overall rating of outstanding. The Panel praised the hard work of the 
staff, and thanked them for their dedication and professionalism.  
 
16.3 The Panel also discussed the outstanding repairs needed at Acorns, Dorset Road and 
agreed to write a formal letter to Property Services asking for these, and any other residential 
care home repairs, to be prioritised. 
 
16.4 RESOLVED to:  

1) note the contents of the Ofsted reports; and 
2) agree that the Panel will send a letter to property services requesting 
that the residential home repairs be prioritised.   

   
  

  
 
 
17 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44:  
 
17.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period August 2017 to September 
2017 for the following Children’s Homes: 
 

(a) Acorns at Dorset Road 
(b) Brodrick House 
(c) Hazel Lodge 
(d) Homefield Cottage 
(e) Lansdowne Secure Unit 
(f) The Bungalow 

 
17.2 Each Registered Homes Manager gave an oral update on activity at the home covering 
the period since the last Panel meeting. 
 
17.3 The Panel commended the hard work of the staff at each of the homes and agreed to 
send a formal letter on behalf of all Corporate Parents to show their thanks when a home 
receives a good outcome.  
 
17.4 RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the contents of the reports; and 
2) agree that the Panel will send a letter of thanks to the staff working 

within the residential homes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

18 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 
18.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the annual performance of the Looked After Children’s service for 2016-17. It was 
explained that the national figures for 2017 had not yet been published. Sally Carnie, Joint Head 
of LAC Services, highlighted in particular the LAC trend data and the number of children 
entering and leaving care for the period 2016-17. The Panel were advised that the LAC data 
only ever provides a snapshot of the number of children moving in and out of the system at a 
fixed date each month/year. The level of activity which sits below this figure is greater than the 
snapshot figure.   
 
18.2 The Panel were further informed of the challenges faced regarding placement capacity 
both within East Sussex and nationally; the positive progress being made within the residential 
care services; and the care leavers service and ESCCs response to the ‘Keep on Caring’ 
Government strategy for care leavers. The Panel were advised that an improvement plan for the 
Care Leaver’s service is in place for 2017/18. 
 
18.3 The Panel commended the hard work of the service and gave thanks to Officers.  
 
18.4 RESOLVED to note the report.  
  
 
 
19 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
19.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
 
19.2  The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care on 
the slight rise in the number of East Sussex LAC since the last quarter; and the consequent 
increased pressures on foster placements.  
 
19.3 The Panel were advised that the transfer of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young 
people via the national dispersal scheme has currently been paused due to the current inability 
to allocate them to social work staff. It is hoped that this can resume with the new intake of 
social workers.  
 
19.3  RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

East Sussex Foster Care Association 

ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

 

     East Sussex Foster Care Association 

Registered Charity No.  1092668 

Company No.    04216137 

Company Offices:   3rd Floor, St Marks House,  

     14 Upperton Road, Eastbourne,    
     East Sussex BN21 1EP 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 

 

East Sussex Foster Care Association 

CONTENTS       Page 

      

Letter from the Chair      3 

Structure        5 

Aims and Objectives      5 

Activities         7 

 PGL 

 Mallydams 

 Luggage - Bin the black bags 

 Merlin’s Magic Wand 

 Family First Nights 

 Sainsburys 

 Sibling Sunshine Project - Butlins 

 Computers for LAC 

 Inspire 

 Stable connections through intuitive Horses 

 Panto Time 

 Christmas Party 2016 

 Bluebell Walk 

Plans for the future      18 

Financial Review       19 

Thanks to our funders and Supporters  Back Page 

Page 8



Letter from the Chair 
 
Welcome to our annual report for 2016-17, a year of great change 
for the charity. 

As acknowledged in last year’s report East Sussex Foster Carer 
Association’s mission has been to increase our effectiveness while 
maximising our efficiency within a revised framework, and 
simultaneously to upholding existing values that support East 
Sussex County Council’s fostering community. 

I am delighted to say that we have achieved so much more this year than any of us could 
have hoped for, both from a business aspect in the development of our strengthened 
financial position and from a performance objective, as last year’s innovative ideas have 
come to fruition and we are able to celebrate the success and increase in the delivery of 
activities and projects. 

 

We have achieved this through the dedication and hard work of our amazing 
[...]
ster children and they are 

influential in building trust and relationship with children in care. 

Page 12



Page 7 

Activities 

ESFCA is delighted to receive funding from Children in Need and Santander to 
be able to provide 2 residential experiences for Looked After Children at a PGL 
centre.  The children were supported by  social workers and foster carers and 
had the opportunity to take part in many new experiences including, Giant 
Swing, Aeroball, Canoeing, Raft building, Climbing and many team activities.  
The experience allowed the children the opportunity to build trusting 
relationships and gave them some positive childhood memories. 

Page 13



Page 8 ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Mallydams 
 

ESFCA was invited to have a number of 4 hour 
sessions at Mallydams RSPCA rescue centre in April 
2016. These where very successful and foster families 
had the opportunity to visit this centre that is not open 
to the public. We had lots of woodland activities and 
learned about lots of different animals and had a huge 
open bonfire with toasted marshmallows.  For some of our children, this was their 
first real experience of being close up to nature and they got so much from the 
opportunity 

This has lead to ESFCA having a residential trip at Mallydams in November 2017. 

LUGGAGE 
No child (and especially foster children)  

should have to face the distressing sight of  

having their belongings packed into black plastic  

bags, when being moved either from birth family or to new foster 

placements.  Black plastic bags are designed for rubbish and not 

children’s personal belongings. 

 

Most of the 200 suitcases/holders we purchased have been 

distributed to children and young people in most need of this 

luggage, including children with disabilities who regularly travel to 

respite to give their birth families a break.   

 

We also have a stock of luggage available to social services duty and 

assessment teams, so that if a child needs to be moved
[...]
 confidence and make new friends. It really 

showed how far they had come at their final performance. 

 

The feedback from all the young people was so positive and some of 

them had already planned play dates and swapped address to become 

pen pal friends. There were comments such as “I had a fabulous time 

and enjoyed every moment of it. I hope I can come back next year!” We 

will definitely be continuing more Inspire projects in the future for various ages at 

different locations for all to join in.  

 

“I had a 

fabulous 

time and 

enjoyed 

every 

moment 

of it. I 

hope I can 

come back 

next year!” 

Page 20



Page 15 

 

East Sussex Foster Care Association 

Stable connections through Intuitive Horses 
 

ESFCA was delighted to receive Lottery funding for our 

new ‘Stable Connections’ Project.  This project was intended 

for young people in Care, the experience of building 

relationships with horses to help them with friendships and 

other social skills as well as potentially helping them in 

areas such as impulse control, empathy, calming skills, and 

recognizing and working with feeling states. Carers were involved in the 

project and attended each session with the young person to help reinforce 

the work in-between sessions as well develop their bond together. 

 

We were able to offer 6 sessions each to 25 

looked after Children.  Carers and Children gave 

very positive feedback.  One child was asked if she 

would recommend this project to other children in 

the same situation as her.  Her reply was very 

special ‘NO – I want it all for myself’.  

Many carer spoke about the shared 

experience and how this has allowed 

them to open difficult conversation, 

particularly about feelings.   

Her reply 

was very 

special 

‘NO – I 
want it all 

for 

myself’“ 

Page 21



Page 16 ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Panto Time 

 

So once again, one of ESFCAs most popular annual 
events that everybody looks forward to in eager 
anti
[...]
 or grant giver why not support us to 
continue the work we do and enable us to reach more of the 
children and young people in looked after care within East 
Sussex 

 

Please contact us if you are able to support us  

Page 24



Page 19 ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Financial Review 
 

Page 25



ESFCA 
3rd Floor 
St Marks House 
14 Upperton Road 
Eastbourne 
East Sussex BN21 1EP 

East Sussex Foster Care Association  

Phone: 01323 747045 
E-mail: admin.esfca@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Charity No: 1092668 

Funders and Supporters 2016-2017 
The trustees and committee would like to thank the following funders for there 
support during this year: 

 

 East Sussex County Council 

 East Sussex foster carers who make monthly donations to our charity (Dearman 
Family, Castell Family and Ware Family) 

 Austin and Hope Pilkington 

 Sussex Community Foundation - Sibling Sunshine Project 

 Murphy 

 Merlin’s Magic Wand 

 Lottery - Awards for All - Stable Connections Project 

 Sainsburys (Eastbourne Arndale Centre) 

 Eastbourne Football Club 

 Santander - PGL 

 Pilkington 

 Greggs - Pantomime 

 Bluebell Walk 

 Verity Masonic Charities - Christmas Party 

 Punnett’s Town School 

 Lewes and Eastbourne Soroptimists 

 Children in Need - PGL 

 Kings Centre Eastbourne 

Page 26



 
 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 January 2018 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Virtual School Annual Report 2016/17 
 

Purpose: To outline the performance of the Virtual School 2016/17 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note and comment on the contents of this report. 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1  The Virtual School (VS) consists of a team who work with Designated Teachers, Social Workers 

and Foster Carers to support the education of all East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Looked After 

Children (LAC) and formerly LAC wherever they are educated. 

1.2  The Virtual School is supported by the Dedicated Schools Grant and Pupil Premium Grant.  There 
are no increased costs arising from this report. 

  

2. Supporting information 

 

2.1  The Annual Progress Report for the Virtual School is attached as Appendix 1.  In addition, 
supporting case studies are attached as Appendix 2.  

 

3.  Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of this report. 

 
STUART GALLIMORE  

Director of Children’s Services 

 

Contact Officer: Anna Brookes 
Tel. No. 01323 464630 | 
Email: anna.brookes@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     The Virtual School     

1. Background Information 

1.1   The Virtual School (VS) comprises a small team of educational staff (11 core staff on part 

time contracts and 2 administrators), who have a responsibility to promote and support the 

educational success of East Sussex Looked After Children (ESLAC) wherever they are educated. 

The team is based in Hailsham but works across the County and beyond if children are placed out 

of County. The VS is an integral part of the Looked After Children (LAC) Service and has a fully 

formed and constituted Governing Body. The Head of School is a member of the LAC 

Management Team. 

1.2   Every school in East Sussex, and any school outside the County where an ESLAC is on roll, 

has a named worker from the VS who is available to support the designated teacher and other key 

staff. In addition there a three key staff who specialise in supporting; young people 16+, early 

years children and children previously adopted from care, children on Special Guardianship Orders 

(SGO) and children on Child Arrangement Orders (CAO). 

1.3  The VS works in close partnership with other areas of Children’s Services and has identified 

senior members of staff who act as champions for our LAC in ISEND: Assessment and Planning, 

East Sussex Behaviour and Attendance Service (ESBAS), Educational Psychology (EP), 

Communication, Learning and Autism Support Service (CLASS), Children’s Integrated Therapy 

Service (CITS), and in Admissions and Transport. 

1.4   The VS tracks the educational progress of all ESLAC and makes weekly contact with schools 

to check attendance. All management information is entered onto the SIMS database just like in a 

“real” school, to enable the team to track progress, monitor Personal Education Plans (PEPs), 

SEN and Pupil Premium spend for all ESLAC, including early years and Post 16 children.  The 

progress of 6 – 19 year olds is tracked via PEP’s and termly meetings with Further Education (FE) 

and training providers.  There are ambitious targets for this age group particularly in relation to 

engagement in Education, Employment and Training and in Higher Education (HE).  In addition the 

VS also supports Care Leavers in full time education up to the age of 25, with advice, guidance, 

tuition and resources if appropriate. This is also managed via a PEP/Pathway Plan. 

1.5   The VS was instrumental in the development of the new East Sussex Additional Needs Plan 

(ANP).  This document is combined with the PEP and helps to ensure continuity in education when 

a young person comes into care or leaves care. The ANP/PEP was launched in January 2017.  

The VS attend PEP reviews for individual children, and will offer advice, support and challenge 

where appropriate to any professional who has a responsibility for an ESLAC.   

1.6   The VS provides training for a wide range of professionals including designated teachers, 

early years providers, trainee teachers at the universities, training providers, FE colleges, social 

workers, foster carers, supported lodging providers and also provides whole school training for 

teachers, teaching assistants and individual needs assistants on the impact in school of trauma. 

The VS also contributes t
[...]
some of whom have been placed 
at the direction of a judge.  
 
1.3 22 children subject to a Care Order were placed at home with their parents, a rise of 1 over the 
quarter. Planning for placements of this sort is always monitored rigorously in order to mitigate any 
risk factors and agreement to begin or end a placement with parents is given at a senior level.  
 
1.4 At the end of the quarter, 17 children were placed in agency residential placements after two 
months of slightly higher numbers.  
 
1.5 At the end of the quarter, 2 ESCC children were secured at Lansdowne, a young man secured 
in the context of substance misuse and involvement in a County Lines drugs ring and a young woman 
whose behaviour is very troubled following prolonged and serious sexual abuse within her birth family.  
 
1.6 At the end of the period, 1 young person who is LAC was remanded to custody for a serious 
criminal offence.  Sadly he was unable or unwilling to comply with the conditions imposed on him 
following a remand to Local Authority care so was remanded to a Young Offenders Institution.   
 
1.7    The numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young people has decreased by 2. ESCC is 
again accepting transfer of young people via the dispersal scheme.  
 
1.8 There numbers of children subject to Child Arrangement/Residence Orders have stayed stable 
at 329 and 432 children were subject to Special Guardianship Orders, a rise of 1. 
 
1.9 Services for LAC are funded from the Children’s Services base budget.  

 
1.10  During Q3 of 2017/18 2 complaints were received from our Looked After Children. 
 

 
 Page 293

Agenda Item 12



 
 

2 

Complaint 1 
This complaint was from a young person concerned that they felt the social worker had taken a 
personal dislike to him. The young person also complained that he felt slanderous information had 
been shared with his partner about him which was without evidence and based on his race. The 
complaint was resolved in writing, although attempts were made to phone the young person and 
discuss it. The complaint was not upheld, but an explanation of why the social worker had been 
obliged to pass safeguarding information on was provided. The letter refuted the comments around a 
personal dislike and reminded the young person that the relationship with the social worker had been 
and would continue to be honest and open. 
 
Complaint 2 
This complaint was received via our advocacy service from a young person complaining historically 
about their foster care from age 5 to 18. Complaints ranged from choice of clothes, to activities 
undertaken whilst fostered and the type and quality of food provided. The young person also 
complained about being unsupported by his foster carers and felt that his privacy was not respected 
with post being thrown away before he had read it. Nor did he feel he was appropriately cared for 
regarding a trip to A&E where the foster carer did not offer to drive him to the hospital. The young 
person stated that he did attend LAC reviews but was not confident enough to raise the issues at the 
time and feels that these issues have contributed to his current poor mental health. The complaint was 
partially upheld although it was largely around perspective, which made it hard to fully uphold or refute 
it. A clear and sensitive explanation of the issues raised and how they correlated to records and 
discussions was noted in the case records for the young person.  

 
3. Conclusion  
 
3.1 Numbers and costs for LAC have continued to rise and continued close oversight will be 

maintained. 
 
3.2 Two complaints have been received and both have been investigated fully.   
 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care Tel: 01273 481274        
Local Members:  All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  
 
None 
 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 – Children’s Services LAC Summary. 
 

Page 294



Children's Services LAC Sum
[...]
tish Citizen 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 

Indefinite Leave to Remain in the UK (ILR) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1     

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Child 21 24 24 25 24 23 21 21 20 20 19 18 

              Legal Status Jan 17 Feb 17 Mar 17 Apr 17 May 17 Jun 17 Jul 17 Aug 17 Sep 17 Oct 17 Nov 17 Dec 17 

Child Arrangements Order/Residence Order 
S8(1)CA'89 

322 325 327 327 328 329 329 330 329 329 329 329 

Special Guardianship Order S14A CA 89 406 408 413 415 421 422 424 429 431 431 432 432 

 

P
age 296


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2017
	6 East Sussex Foster Carers Association (ESFCA)
	7 The Virtual School Annual Report, including the use of Pupil Premium
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Ofsted Inspection report for The Bungalow.
	10a Acorns at Dorset Road
	Acorns Dorset Rd - November  Reg 44

	10b Brodrick House
	Brodrick House - November 17 - Reg 44

	10c Hazel Lodge
	Hazel Lodge - November 17 - Reg 44

	10d Homefield Cottage
	Homefield Cottage - November 17 Reg 44

	10e Lansdowne Secure Unit
	Lansdowne SCH - November 17 Reg 44

	10f The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive
	12 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at County Hall, Lewes on 26 
January 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard, 

Sylvia Tidy (Chair) and Francis Whetstone 
  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill, Joint Head LAC Services 
Janet Fairless – Registered Manager – Homefield Cottage 
Antony Julyan - Operations Manager 
Ian Williams – RHM Hazel Lodge 
Scott Lipa – RHM Brodrick House 
Helen Simmons - RHM Lansdowne Secure Unit 
Charlotte De Retuerto – RHM The Bungalow 
Anna Brooks – Head of the Virtual School 
Meshelle Carmody – Children in Care Council 
J&F – Children in Care Council  
Susanne Beasley – Chair of the East Sussex Foster Care 
Association 
 
 

 
20 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 OCTOBER 2017  
 
20.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 
2017. 
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
21.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charles Clark.  
 
 
22 CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL (CICC)  
 
22.1 The Panel received a presentation from two members of the Children in Care Council 
(CiCC) who spoke about the work they have been involved in and highlighted the following 
projects: 

 National work – the CiCC have worked closely with the Children’s Commissioner’s 
office on projects including takeover days, interview panels and the opportunity to 
shadow the Children’s Minister for National Takeover Day.  

 Suss It (Speak up Sessions) – the CiCC have attended 40 holiday activities giving 80 
young people who are LAC the opportunity to voice their concerns and raise issues 
which they felt were important. The CiCC were able to help 47 young people resolve the 
problems they had raised. 

 Online safety – the CiCC have been working hard to promote the importance of social 
media and gaming. Six CiCC Members are now enrolled onto the Childnet’s online 
digital safety leaders programme which teaches them how to champion digital safety and 
educate their peers and schools.  



 
 
 

 

 Work experience – the CiCC continue to work hard to encourage more availability of 
work placements for young people, enabling them to develop the placement offer from 
their schools and to gain confidence and independence.  

 
22.2 The Panel discussed: the use of social media by young people; pocket money for those 

young people earning a wage through part time work; contact with birth families; and the 
importance of good relationships between young people and their social workers.  

 
22.3   RESOLVED to:  commended the work of the CiCC and thank them for their 

presentation. 
 
 
23 EAST SUSSEX FOSTER CARERS ASSOCIATION (ESFCA)  
 
23.1     The Panel considered a report by the East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA) 
which presented an update on the work of the charity. The Chair of the Association was present 
to introduce the report and highlight the activities undertaken by ESFCA, and the plans for 
future development. These included: 
 

 PGL action and adventure – the ESFCA received funding from both Children in Need 
and Santander, which enabled the provision of 2 residential experiences for LAC at a 
PGL centre. This gave the children an opportunity to build relationships with other foster 
children and gave them some positive childhood memories. 

 Luggage – the ESFCA continue to provide luggage to those young people most in need 
of a suitcase to prevent them moving their belongings in black bags, as well as to the 
social service duty and assessment team for use in emergency situations.  

 Sibling Sunshine project - sibling sunshine days help to reconnect LAC who are 
separated from their siblings whilst in care. These events help to create happy memories 
and build bonds between siblings. The ESFCA took 21 children to Butlin’s in Bognor 
Regis where 4 large sibling groups were able to spend time together. 

 ‘Stable Connections’ project – the ESFCA received Lottery funding to support the 
stable connections through intuitive horses project. This programme gives young people 
in care the experience of building relationships with horses which in turn helps them in 
areas such as impulse control, empathy and calming skills.  

 
23.2 The Panel recognised the important work the ESFCA does for Looked After Children in 
East Sussex and thanked the Association for the help and support it provides.  
 
23.3 RESOLVED to: note the contents of the report.  
 
 
24 THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT, INCLUDING THE USE OF PUPIL 
PREMIUM  
 
24.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which highlighted 
the work of the Virtual School for the period 2016-17 and the educational outcomes for LAC in 
East Sussex, as well as the use of Pupil Premium. 
 
24.2     The Panel were informed of the work of the East Sussex Virtual School, in particular the 
close partnership working which takes place across other areas of the Children’s Services 
Department. Such as the East Sussex Behaviour and Attendance Service (ESBAS), 
Educational Psychology (EP), Children’s Integrated Therapy Service (CITS) and the Admissions 
and Transport Team.  The work being done to involve schools and social workers in the 
Personal Education Plans (PEPs) for Looked After Children; and the support and training being 
offered to the families of adopted children was also set out..  
 



 
 
 

 

24.3 The Panel was particularly interested in : the support and work provided through the use 
of Pupil Premium to those children who have experienced traumatic starts in life; the 
educational outcomes for Looked After Children; and the assisted boarding school places 
scheme for East Sussex LAC.  
 
24.4 RESOLVED to: note the contents of the report and commend the hard work of the 
Virtual School.  
 
 
25 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
25.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 9 and 10  on the 
agenda (see minutes 26 and 27) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
26 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT FOR THE BUNGALOW.  
 
26.1 The Panel considered a report from Ofsted on the service at The Bungalow. The home 
received an overall rating of ‘requires improvement to be good’. The Assistant Director, Early 
Help and Social Care, Liz Rugg, explained that this was largely  due to the home being without 
a Registered Homes Manager for a period of time and hence the process requirement from 
Ofsted to reach an overall RI judgement . A new manager has now been appointed and is 
currently undertaking the necessary processes to become registered with Ofsted. It was 
reported that the home has seen a number of improvements since the new manager has been 
appointed and that this was recognised by the Ofsted inspector. The inspector plans to re-visit 
the home as soon as possible to consider whether the improvements will consequently improve 
the judgement The Panel commented on the good level of care and support the children receive 
at the home. 
 
26.2 RESOLVED to: note the contents of the Ofsted inspection report for The Bungalow. 
 
 
 
27 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO NOVEMBER.  
 
27.1     The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period October to November 2017 
for the following Children’s Homes: 
 

(a) Acorns at Dorset Road 
(b) Brodrick House 
(c) Hazel Lodge 
(d) Homefield Cottage 
(e) Lansdowne Secure Unit 
(f) The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 

 
27.2     Each Registered Homes Manager gave an oral update on activity at the home covering 
the period since the last Panel meeting. 
 
27.3     The Panel discussed the importance of online safety and the measures which are taken 
to protect young people from potential risk.   
 



 
 
 

 

27.4 RESOLVED to: note the contents of the reports.  
 
 
28 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
28.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
 
28.2  The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care 
on the slight rise in the number of East Sussex LAC since the last quarter, however there has 
been a slight reduction in the number of agency placements used.  
 
28.3 The Panel were further informed that the transfer of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
young people via the national dispersal scheme is now in place again. Despite this, over the 
past quarter there has been a decrease of two, mainly as a result of young people turning 18.   
 
28.4 RESOLVED to: note the contents of the report.  
 
 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy 
Chair  
 


